STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  050360		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/10/2014	
Carrie Ca	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	The state of the s	Rd, Greenbrae,	ZIP CODE CA 94904-1702 MARIN COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Complaint Intake Not CA00367325 - Substitute Not CA0036732	epartment of Public Health:  2, HFEN  limited to the specific facility and does not represent the pection of the facility.  y Code Section 1280.1(c): For a section "immediate jeopardy" ion in which the licensee's hone or more requirements of sed, or is likely to cause, serious a patient.  0011046  13 - 70223(b) (2) Surgical equirements  of the medical staff shall be		Immediately upon lead the retained foreign be patient was taken to to operating room for retained Raney clip on 8/14. There were no appares sequelae as a result of retained Raney clip or surgical removal.  There have not been a further occurrences of retained Raney clips.  All circulating RNs and techs working in the or room and neurosurged instructed to count Raduring neurosurgical procedures effective immediately on 8/14/2. The policy entitled Shasponge Accounting was modified on 9/15/2013 specify Raney clips in section of the policy reto small/other items the require counting.  Circulating RNs and so techs also received	ody the he moval of 4/2013. Int of the the the any ons were ney clips 2013. In arp and as 3 to the eferring nat	VED
Event ID:6	BL111	11/14/2	014 11:0	00:42AM	CDDIII	
0	ten & halve	OVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SI and Director Selection of the entire citation packet,	GNATURE  Lality  Page(s). 1 thru 5	anagement Service	Seminariosa Seminariosa	D.O.

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program

State-2567 a un loc accepted 12/29/14 at 104 pm w. M Joan McCready Director of guality page 101

## CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVIC. AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFIC		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE  A. BUILDING  B. WING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS 250 Bon Air Rd,		CODE 94904-1702 MARIN COUNT	Y	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NOY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROST REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENT		
*	policy review, the policy and proced Patient 1 did not ha surgical proced scalp clip used during a cranial (second surgical pscalp clip and psuch as bleeding coma.  Findings:  During an intervier record on 09/2 Manager stated 08/12/13 and dischedient 1 had cranial the surgical the Risk Manager Patient 1 back to (a hole that is dritted the surgical clip through the surgical clip through the surgical defect with that were perform repair of the deficiosure. The oper three counts were	ation, staff interview, record and facility failed to ensure a written lure was implemented to ensure have a retained foreign body after ure, when a disposable surgical to prevent bleeding was left in (head) surgery that resulted in a procedure to remove the surgical otential for further complications g, infection, stroke, death and eaveraged on 08/19/13. On 08/12/13, anial surgery and on 08/14/13, second surgery to remove a lescal clip from the first surgery. It stated that the surgeon brought surgery and placed a "burr" hole led into the skull ) and removed bugh the hole.  In room electronic record dated that Patient 1's preoperative and Patient 1 had a right side prior craniotomy, and procedures and were a cranioplasty (surgical formity of the skull) and wound rating room record indicated that e done for items used on the definition of the surgery were a discountered on the done indicate items were	(A)	subsequent in-service education on 10/16/ (See attachment.)  Responsible Person  Director, Perioperati Services  Monitoring  All craniotomy cases reviewed for the per 8/12/2013-2/28/201 retained foreign object There were none no Beginning and ending for theses craniotomy procedures were controlled through the reported through the reported through the reporting system.  Occurrences of retained clips or other small is reported through the reporting system.  Occurrences of retained clips or other small is reported through the reporting system.  Occurrences of retained clips or other small is reported through the reporting system.	ve  s were riod 4 for ects. ofed. further d Raney items e incident ined reported at aprovement	Whole
Event ID:6	BL111	11/14/201-	4 11:00:4	42AM		

DECEIVED

DEC 17 2014

CDPH L&C
Santa Rosa D.O.

## CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVIC AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050360	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED - 01/10/2014	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Deral Hospital	STREET ADDRESS. 250 Bon Air Rd,		EP CODE CA 94904-1702 MARIN COUN	TY.	in the second
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION) REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	indicated that on of (Computerized Tom scan procedure), retained disposable There was no endowever, "it is a (outside dura mater that "will potentially the brain". The note to go back to suremoval of the forewanted to perform minimize the risk of recovery. The note added on to the surgeon's operative indicated the postoforeign body.  Review of the surgeon's operative indicated the postoforeign body.  Review of the surgeon's operative indicated the postoforeign body.  Review of the surgeon's operative indicated the postoforeign body.  During an intervice operating note include to surgical scalp clips	ectronic note, dated 08/13/13, closer inspection of a CT scan, nography -a computerized x-ray it appeared that there was a surgical clip from the scalp. evidence of associated injury; foreign body in epidural space" or fibrous covering of the brain) is limit complete re expansion of experimental indicated that Patient 1 needed regery for partial reopening and eign body and that the surgeon in the procedure urgently to of problems and to expedite his experimental indicated that Patient 1 was regery schedule on 08/14/13. The record for the 08/14/13 surgery operative diagnosis was retained dispersive diagnosis was retained dispersive of green plastic object in cm.  The record of green plastic object in cm.  The record for counting which did specifically counting disposable is during the surgery. Operating it that it was not their practice		The Performance Improvement Come recommends furthe appropriate, include limited to the need ongoing monitoring	er action as ing but not for	
Event ID:6	RI 111	11/14/2014	11:0	0:42AM		

DECEIVED
DEC 17 2014

CDPH L&C
Santa Rosa D.O.

## CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVI AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050360		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/10/2014		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS	S. CITY. STATE. 2	ZIP CODE		
	neral Hospital	the Committee of the Co		CA 94904-1702 MARIN COUNTY		
	3 (L. 1907)	Property and control states				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	During an interview Surgical Technician Licensed Surgical Novie scraper, hy beginning and end disposable surgical Technician stated surgical scalp clips at The Facility "Spong policy and procedut that the purpose guidelines to accommall or other items procedures. The clinclude (but not drains, rubber shumbilical tapes, vestovie scratch pads retainer). The policy neuro scalp clips in the counted.  During a telephone a.m., the Licensed did the initial and frand counted every surgical scalp clips. no one noticed the scalp clips and shumissing items in stated that their policy.	urgical scalp clips in the past.  on 09/20/13 at 2:40 p.m., the in stated that he and the durse did counts of the needles, po needles, sponges at the of the case, but didn't count the il scalp clips. The Surgical that the surgeon removed the she closed the scalp.  The Surgical that the surgeon removed the she closed the scalp.  The Sharp Accounting #436.10" are, last revised 12/12 indicated of the policy was to describe out for sponges, sharps, and a used during surgical or invasive definition of "Small/Other items limited to) hydrajaws, Penrose mods, bull-dogs, suture reels, seel loops, bovie" (cautery)" tips, angiocaths, and fish" (surgically did not specify the disposable in its definition of small items to a interview on 11/26/13 at 7:58 Surgical Nurse stated that she inal count for Patient 1's surgery thing except for the disposable. The Surgical Nurse stated that the missing disposable surgical he was not alerted about any the count. The Surgical Nurse olicy did not specifically say to surgical scalp clips and that				
Event ID:	6BL111	11/14/20	14 11:0	00:42AM		

## CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SER. JES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  050360		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/10/2014	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER neral Hospital	STREET ADDRESS 250 Bon Air Rd	and the same of th	CA 94904-1702 MARIN COU	NTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
	The facility failed implement policy and did not have a redisposable surgical selft in the patient of A second procedured disposable surgical selft for further complications for further complications, coma and described or was likely death to the patier immediate jeopardy health and safety code. This facility failed to described above the serious injury or deaconstitutes an immediate and constitutes and constitutes.	to develop, maintain, and diprocedure to ensure Patient 1 etained foreign body when a scalp clip was not counted and uring neurosurgery of the brain. It was required to remove the scalp clip and had the potential cations of infection, bleeding eath. This failure was a violation (2) of Title 22 of the California is and was a deficiency that by to cause a serious injury or and therefore constitutes an within the meaning of the e 1280.1(c)  To prevent the deficiency (ies) as the caused, or is likely to cause, with to the patient, and therefore mediate jeopardy within the meaning of the land Safety Code Section				
Event ID:6	BL111	11/14/201	14 11:0	0:42AM		-

DECEIVED

DEC 17 2014

CDPH L&C
Santa Rosa D.O.